Revaluation of
assets associated

with deeply
subordinated notes

denominated in
foreign currencies

Banca Carige /
Pemanent

impairment

Disposal of
international

assets
managed on a

run-off basis
(CFF, ex-SCF)

Disposal of

the entire
residual

interest in
Nexity

Results

in millions of euros

Net banking income 6,029 -8 122 -5 6,138

Operating expenses -4,265 -4,265

Gross operating income 1,764 -8 122 -5 1,873

Cost of risk -493 -142 -635

Income before tax 1,332 -8 122 -5 -142 1,299

Net income attributable to equity holders of the parent 673 -6 74 -3 -93 645

Q1-15 pf

published

Q1-15 pf

excl. non-

economic and

exceptional

items

Revaluation of
own debt

Revaluation of
assets associated

with deeply
subordinated notes

denominated in
foreign currencies

Banca Carige /

Pemanent
impairment

Disposal of
international

assets
managed on a

run-off basis
(CFF, ex-SCF)

Disposal of

the entire

residual
interest in

Nexity

Provision

Heta Asset
Resolution

AG

Results for the 1st quarter of 2016May 10, 2016 32

Annex - Groupe BPCE
Income statement: reconciliation of pro-forma consolidated data
to published consolidated data

in millions of euros

Net banking income 6,191 -53 6,138 3,951 3,951 1,953 1,953 227 -227 60 -53 227 234

Operating expenses -4,318 53 -4,265 -2,604 -2,604 -1,292 -2 -1,294 -179 179 -243 53 2 -179 -367

Gross operating income 1,873 53 -53 1,873 1,347 1,347 661 -2 660 48 -48 -183 53 2 -53 48 -133

Cost of risk -635 -635 -393 -393 -80 -80 -3 3 -159 -3 -162

Net gains or losses on other assets 3 3 3 3 0 0 0 0 0

Income before tax 1,299 53 -53 1,299 1,012 1,012 590 -2 588 50 -50 -354 53 2 -53 50 -301

Income tax -548 20 -528 -380 -380 -194 1 -194 -15 15 42 -1 20 -15 46

Non-controlling interests -125 -1 -126 -6 -6 -126 0 -126 -24 24 32 -1 0 -24 6

Net income attributable to equity

holders of the parent
626 52 -33 645 626 626 269 -1 268 12 -12 -280 52 1 -33 12 -249

Q1-15

pf

Q1-15

pf

Q1-15

pub

Transfer

to the

Corporate

center

division

Q1-15

pf

Q1-15

pub

Final SRF

contribution

adjustment

Transfer

of

expenses

Foreign

currency

swaps

Transfer of

the Equity

interests

division

Corporate center

Q1-15

pub

Final SRF

contribution

adjustment

Foreign

currency

swaps

Transfer of

expenses

from the

Corporate

center

Groupe BPCE
Commercial Banking &

Insurance

Investment Solutions, Corporate

& Investment Banking, SFS
Equity interests

Q1-15

pf

Q1-15

pub

Q1-15

pf

Q1-15

pub

in millions of euros

Net banking income 6,058 23 6,081 3,888 3,888 2,023 2,023 196 -196 -49 23 196 171

Operating expenses -3,929 -3,929 -2,448 -2,448 -1,244 -2 -1,245 -167 167 -70 2 -167 -236

Gross operating income 2,129 23 2,152 1,440 1,440 779 -2 777 29 -29 -119 2 23 29 -65

Cost of risk -398 -398 -359 -359 -59 -59 -4 4 25 -4 21

Net gains or losses on other assets 79 79 -7 -7 0 0 82 -82 5 82 87

Income before tax 1,897 23 1,920 1,136 1,136 732 -2 730 120 -120 -90 2 23 120 54

Income tax -683 -9 -691 -417 -417 -239 1 -238 -9 9 -17 -1 -9 -9 -36

Non-controlling interests -161 -161 -3 -3 -150 0 -150 -5 5 -3 0 -5 -8

Net income attributable to equity holders

of the parent
1,053 14 1,067 715 715 343 -1 343 105 -105 -111 1 14 105 9

Q2-15

pf

Q2-15

pf

Q2-15

pub

Transfer

to the

Corporate

center

division

Q2-15

pf

Q2-15

pub

Final SRF

contribution

adjustment

Transfer

of

expenses

Foreign

currency

swaps

Transfer of

the Equity

interests

division

Corporate center

Q2-15

pub

Final SRF

contribution

adjustment

Foreign

currency

swaps

Transfer of

expenses

from the

Corporate

center

Groupe BPCE
Commercial Banking &

Insurance

Investment Solutions,

Corporate & Investment

Banking, SFS

Equity interests

Q2-15 pf
Q2-15

pub

Q2-15

pf

Q2-15

pub

Results for the 1st quarter of 2016May 10, 2016 33

Annex - Groupe BPCE
Income statement: reconciliation of pro-forma consolidated data
to published consolidated data

in millions of euros

Net banking income 5,740 35 5,775 3,859 3,859 1,821 1,821 233 -233 -172 35 233 95

Operating expenses -3,832 -3,832 -2,400 -2,400 -1,190 -3 -1,193 -172 172 -69 3 -172 -238

Gross operating income 1,908 35 1,943 1,459 1,459 630 -3 628 60 -60 -241 3 35 60 -143

Cost of risk -353 -353 -255 -255 -47 -47 -6 6 -45 -6 -51

Net gains or losses on other assets -2 -2 -3 -3 0 0 2 -2 0 2 2

Income before tax 1,615 35 1,650 1,253 1,253 590 -3 587 56 -56 -284 3 35 56 -190

Income tax -565 -13 -579 -444 -444 -198 1 -197 -10 10 87 -1 -13 -10 63

Non-controlling interests -112 -112 -5 -5 -126 0 -126 -9 9 28 0 -9 19

Net income attributable to equity holders

of the parent
937 22 959 804 804 265 -1 264 37 -37 -169 1 22 37 -108

Q3-15

pf

Q3-15

pf

Q3-15

pub

Transfer to

the

Corporate

center

division

Q3-15

pf

Q3-15

pub

Final SRF

contribution

adjustment

Transfer

of

expenses

Foreign

currency

swaps

Transfer of

the Equity

interests

division

Corporate center

Q3-15

pub

Final SRF

contribution

adjustment

Foreign

currency

swaps

Transfer

of

expenses

from the

Corporate

center

Groupe BPCE
Commercial Banking &

Insurance

Investment Solutions,

Corporate & Investment

Banking, SFS

Equity interests

Q3-15 pf
Q3-15

pub

Q3-15

pf

Q3-15

pub

in millions of euros

Net banking income 5,879 -5 5,874 3,673 3,673 2,082 2,082 190 -190 -65 -5 190 119

Operating expenses -4,170 -53 -4,223 -2,583 -2,583 -1,359 -2 -1,361 -165 165 -64 -53 2 -165 -279

Gross operating income 1,709 -53 -5 1,651 1,090 1,090 723 -2 721 25 -25 -129 -53 2 -5 25 -160

Cost of risk -445 -445 -397 -397 -66 -66 -5 5 22 -5 17

Net gains or losses on other assets -7 -7 -2 -2 -1 -1 -1 1 -4 -1 -4

Income before tax 1,312 -53 -5 1,254 742 742 676 -2 674 15 -15 -121 -53 2 -5 15 -162

Income tax -527 2 -525 -289 -289 -221 1 -220 -8 8 -10 -1 2 -8 -17

Non-controlling interests -159 1 -158 0 0 -168 0 -167 -12 12 21 1 -1 -12 10

Net income attributable to equity holders

of the parent
626 -52 -3 570 453 453 288 -1 287 -5 5 -110 -52 1 -3 -5 -170

Q4-15

pf

Q4-15

pf

Q4-15

pub

Transfer to

the

Corporate

center

division

Q4-15

pf

Q4-15

pub

Final SRF

contribution

adjustment

Transfer

of

expenses

Foreign

currency

swaps

Transfer of the

Equity interests

division

Corporate center

Q4-15

pub

Final SRF

contribution

adjustment

Foreign

currency

swaps

Transfer of

expenses

from the

Corporate

center

Groupe BPCE
Commercial Banking &

Insurance

Investment Solutions,

Corporate & Investment

Banking, SFS

Equity interests

Q4-15 pf
Q4-15

pub
Q4-15 pf

Q4-15

pub

Results for the 1st quarter of 2016May 10, 2016 34